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Intro –The IX Release 9.1.4.1 is a maintenance release, and this has been built on top of IX Release 9.1.4. 

The 9.1.4.1 COP file is signed with SHA512, please refer section "IX5000 9.1.4 COP file installation on 

CUCM" for installation and upgrade paths. 

What’s new in this release 

There are no features in this release. this release provides bug fixes only  

Open bugs  

Bug number Severity Affected product area  Description 

CSCvh45762 3  IX5000 not accessible, got into hung state. 

Resolved bugs 

Bug number Severity Affected product area  Description 

CSCwb24658 4 Touch 10 pairing and their 
API access for the Touch 
10's. 

IX5000 allows Weak Ciphers on ports 
4051/4052 

Bug Search Tool 

We report open and resolved customer-found bugs of severity 1 to 3. You can find details about listed bugs 

and search for other bugs by using the Cisco Bug Search Tool. For more info on using the Bug Search, see Bug 

Search Tool Help. 

 

Cisco TelePresence IX System Software Compatibility for Release 9.x 

The following table summarizes the IX software Release 9.x compatibility. The deployment of software shown in 

this matrix are tested and are supported by Cisco. Other combinations of products may work but are not 

supported and have not been tested. 

 

Software version IX 9.0.0 IX 9.0.1 IX 9.1.0 IX 9.1.1 IX 9.1.2 IX 9.1.3 IX 9.1.4 IX 9.1.4.1 

Cisco Unified 

Communications 

Manager  

10.5.2 (see 

note 3) 

11.0.1 (see 

note 4) 

11.5.1 (see 

note 5) 

12.0.1 (see 

10.5.2 (see 

note 3) 

11.0.1 (see 

note 4) 

11.5.1 (see 

note 5) 

12.0.1 (see 

10.5.2 (see 

note 3) 

11.0.1 (see 

note 4) 

11.5.1 (see 

note 5) 

12.0.1 (see 

10.5.2 (see 

note 3) 

11.0.1 (see 

note 4) 

11.5.1 (see 

note 5) 

12.0.1 (see 

10.5.2 (see 

note 3) 

11.0.1 (see 

note 4) 

11.5.1 (see 

note 5) 

12.0.1 (see 

10.5.2 (see 

note 3) 

11.0.1 (see 

note 4) 

11.5.1 (see 

note 5) 

12.0.1 (see 

10.5.2 (see 

note 3) 

11.0.1 (see 

note 4) 

11.5.1 (see 

note 5) 

12.0.1 (see 

12.5.1 

14.0.1 

https://9.1.4.1/
https://9.1.4.1/
https://bst.cloudapps.cisco.com/bugsearch/bug/CSCvh45762
https://bst.cloudapps.cisco.com/bugsearch/bug/CSCwb24658
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/web/tools/bst/bsthelp/index.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/web/tools/bst/bsthelp/index.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/unified-communications/unified-communications-manager-callmanager/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/unified-communications/unified-communications-manager-callmanager/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/unified-communications/unified-communications-manager-callmanager/tsd-products-support-series-home.html


 

© 2022 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 4 of 6 

Software version IX 9.0.0 IX 9.0.1 IX 9.1.0 IX 9.1.1 IX 9.1.2 IX 9.1.3 IX 9.1.4 IX 9.1.4.1 

note 6) note 6) 

12.5.1 

note 6) 

12.5.1 

note 6) 

12.5.1 

note 6) 

12.5.1 

note 6) 

12.5.1 

note 6) 

12.5.1 

14.0.1 

Cisco TelePresence 

System (CTS) TX 

software 

(see note 1) 

6.1.13 6.1.13 6.1.13 6.1.13 6.1.13 6.1.13 6.1.13 6.1.13 

Cisco TelePresence 

System (CTS) 

software 

(see note 2) 

1.9.12 

1.10.16 

1.9.12 

1.10.16 

1.9.12 

1.10.16 

1.9.12 

1.10.16 

1.9.12 

1.10.16 

1.9.12 

1.10.16 

1.9.12 

1.10.16 

1.9.12 

1.10.16 

Cisco TelePresence 

Collaboration 

Endpoint (CE8) 

Software  

CE 9.4.0 CE 9.6.1 CE 9.7.1 CE 9.9.0 CE 9.12.3 CE 9.14.5 CE 9.15.3 CE 9.15.3 

Cisco TelePresence 

Codec (TC7) 

Software  

TC 7.3.12 TC 7.3.15 TC 7.3.17 TC 7.3.19 TC 7.3.21 TC 7.3.21 TC 7.3.21 TC 7.3.21 

DX650/DX70/DX80  10.2.5(215) 10.2.5(215) 10.2.5(215) 10.2.5(215) 10.2.5(215) 10.2.5(215) 10.2.5(215) 10.2.5(215) 

TelePresence 

Management Suite 

(TMS)  

15.6 

15.6 

15.7 

15.8 (see 

note 7) 

15.6 

15.7 

15.8 (see 

note 7) 

15.9 

15.6 

15.7 

15.8 (see 

note 7) 

15.9 

15.10 

15.10 

15.11 

15.13 15.13 15.13 

TelePresence 

Manager Suite 

(TMS) with Phone 

Book support  

15.6 

15.6 

15.7 

15.8 (see 

note 7) 

15.6 

15.7 

15.8 (see 

note 7) 

15.9 

15.6 

15.7 

15.8 (see 

note 7) 

15.9 

15.10 

15.10 

15.11 

15.13 15.13 15.13 

https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/telepresence-quick-set-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/telepresence-quick-set-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/telepresence-quick-set-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/telepresence-quick-set-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/telepresence-quick-set-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/telepresence-quick-set-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/telepresence-quick-set-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/desktop-collaboration-experience-dx600-series/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-management-suite-tms/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-management-suite-tms/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-management-suite-tms/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-management-suite-tms/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-management-suite-tms/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-management-suite-tms/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-management-suite-tms/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
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Software version IX 9.0.0 IX 9.0.1 IX 9.1.0 IX 9.1.1 IX 9.1.2 IX 9.1.3 IX 9.1.4 IX 9.1.4.1 

Cisco Meeting 

Server  
2.3.2 

2.3.2 

2.5 

2.6.1 2.6.3 

2.6.3 

2.9.1 

3.1.0 3.3.0 3.5 

Cisco TelePresence 

Conductor  

XC 4.3.2 

XC 4.3.3 

XC 4.3.2 

XC 4.3.3 

XC 4.3.5 XC 4.3.6 XC 4.3.7 XC 4.3.7 XC 4.3.7 XC 4.3.7 

Cisco TelePresence 

MCU  
4.5(1.89) 4.5(1.98) 4.5(1.98) 4.5(1.98) 4.5(1.98) 4.5(1.98) 4.5(1.98) 4.5(1.98) 

Cisco TelePresence 

Server (TS)  
4.4(1.24) 4.4(1.28) 4.4(1.28) 4.4(1.29) 4.4(1.31) 4.4(1.31) 4.4(1.31) 4.4(1.31) 

Cisco TelePresence 

Video 

Communications 

Server (VCS)  

8.11 

8.11 

12.5 

12.5 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.7 12.7 

Cisco TelePresence 

Manager (CTS-

Manager)  

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Cisco TelePresence 

Multipoint Switch 

(CTMS)  

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

Not 

supported 

 

Note 

1. Supported on CTS500-32, TX1310-47, TX1310-65, TX9000, and TX9200. 

2. Supported on CTS500-37, CTS1000, CTS1100, CTS1300-65, CTS3000, CTS3010, CTS3200, and 

CTS3210. 

3. Minimum device package version to support disable "Proximity Content Share To Clients" for 10.5 

is 10.5.(2.18155).  

4. Minimum device package version to support disable "Proximity Content Share To Clients" for 11.0 

is 11.0.(1.25097).  

5. Minimum device package version to support disable "Proximity Content Share To Clients" for 

11.5.1 is 11.5(1.16083).  

6. Minimum device package version to support disable "Proximity Content Share To Clients" for 

12.0.1 is 12.0(1.22022).  

7. TMS 15.8 requires LSC to be installed on IX5000 (see CSCvo06229). To install LSC, see the 
Administration Guide for Cisco TelePresence Software Release IX 8 and Later, located here: 
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/ix5000-series/products-
maintenance-guides-list.html.  

 

See Cisco TelePresence IX System Compatibility for previous IX Software Releases. 

 

 

https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/meeting-server/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/meeting-server/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-conductor/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-conductor/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-mcu-5300-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-mcu-5300-series/products-release-notes-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-server/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-server/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/unified-communications/telepresence-video-communication-server-vcs/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/unified-communications/telepresence-video-communication-server-vcs/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/unified-communications/telepresence-video-communication-server-vcs/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/unified-communications/telepresence-video-communication-server-vcs/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-manager/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-manager/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-manager/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-multipoint-switch/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-multipoint-switch/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/conferencing/telepresence-multipoint-switch/tsd-products-support-series-home.html
https://bst.cloudapps.cisco.com/bugsearch/bug/CSCvo06229
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/ix5000-series/products-maintenance-guides-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/ix5000-series/products-maintenance-guides-list.html
https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/td/docs/telepresence/ix_sw/compatibility/ix5k_b_ix-sw-compatibility.html
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