

# IX5000 Release Notes for 9.1.4.1

September 28, 2022

# Contents

What's new in this release	3
Open bugs	3
Resolved bugs	3
Bug Search Tool	3
Cisco TelePresence IX System Software Compatibility for Release 9.x	3

Intro –The IX Release 9.1.4.1 is a maintenance release, and this has been built on top of IX Release 9.1.4. The 9.1.4.1 COP file is signed with SHA512, please refer section "IX5000 9.1.4 COP file installation on CUCM" for installation and upgrade paths.

#### What's new in this release

There are no features in this release. this release provides bug fixes only

#### Open bugs

Bug number	Severity	Affected product area	Description
CSCvh45762	3		IX5000 not accessible, got into hung state.

#### Resolved bugs

Bug number	Severity	Affected product area	Description
CSCwb24658	4	Touch 10 pairing and their API access for the Touch 10's.	IX5000 allows Weak Ciphers on ports 4051/4052

### **Bug Search Tool**

We report open and resolved customer-found bugs of severity 1 to 3. You can find details about listed bugs and search for other bugs by using the Cisco Bug Search Tool. For more info on using the Bug Search, see <u>Bug</u> Search Tool Help.

## Cisco TelePresence IX System Software Compatibility for Release 9.x

The following table summarizes the IX software Release 9.x compatibility. The deployment of software shown in this matrix are tested and are supported by Cisco. Other combinations of products may work but are not supported and have not been tested.

Software version	IX 9.0.0	IX 9.0.1	IX 9.1.0	IX 9.1.1	IX 9.1.2	IX 9.1.3	IX 9.1.4	IX 9.1.4.1
Cisco Unified Communications Manager	10.5.2 (see note 3)							
	11.0.1 (see note 4)	,	11.0.1 (see note 4)	12.5.1				
	11.5.1 (see note 5)	,	,	11.5.1 (see note 5)	11.5.1 (see note 5)	,	11.5.1 (see note 5)	14.0.1
	12.0.1 (see							

Software version	IX 9.0.0	IX 9.0.1	IX 9.1.0	IX 9.1.1	IX 9.1.2	IX 9.1.3	IX 9.1.4	IX 9.1.4.1
	note 6)	note 6)	note 6)	note 6)	note 6)	note 6)	note 6)	
		12.5.1	12.5.1	12.5.1	12.5.1	12.5.1	12.5.1	
							14.0.1	
Cisco TelePresence System (CTS) TX software (see note 1)	6.1.13	6.1.13	6.1.13	6.1.13	6.1.13	6.1.13	6.1.13	6.1.13
Cisco TelePresence System (CTS) software	1.9.12	1.9.12	1.9.12	1.9.12	1.9.12	1.9.12	1.9.12	1.9.12
(see note 2)	1.10.16	1.10.16	1.10.16	1.10.16	1.10.16	1.10.16	1.10.16	1.10.16
Cisco TelePresence Collaboration Endpoint (CE8) Software	CE 9.4.0	CE 9.6.1	CE 9.7.1	CE 9.9.0	CE 9.12.3	CE 9.14.5	CE 9.15.3	CE 9.15.3
Cisco TelePresence Codec (TC7) Software	TC 7.3.12	TC 7.3.15	TC 7.3.17	TC 7.3.19	TC 7.3.21	TC 7.3.21	TC 7.3.21	TC 7.3.21
DX650/DX70/DX80	10.2.5(215)	10.2.5(215)	10.2.5(215)	10.2.5(215)	10.2.5(215)	10.2.5(215)	10.2.5(215)	10.2.5(215)
TelePresence Management Suite (TMS)	15.6	15.6 15.7 15.8 (see note 7)	15.6 15.7 15.8 (see note 7) 15.9	15.6 15.7 15.8 (see note 7) 15.9 15.10	15.10 15.11	15.13	15.13	15.13
TelePresence Manager Suite (TMS) with Phone Book support	15.6	15.6 15.7 15.8 (see note 7)	15.6 15.7 15.8 (see note 7) 15.9	15.6 15.7 15.8 (see note 7) 15.9 15.10	15.10 15.11	15.13	15.13	15.13

Software version	IX 9.0.0	IX 9.0.1	IX 9.1.0	IX 9.1.1	IX 9.1.2	IX 9.1.3	IX 9.1.4	IX 9.1.4.1
Cisco Meeting Server	2.3.2	2.3.2	2.6.1	2.6.3	2.6.3 2.9.1	3.1.0	3.3.0	3.5
Cisco TelePresence Conductor	XC 4.3.2 XC 4.3.3	XC 4.3.2 XC 4.3.3	XC 4.3.5	XC 4.3.6	XC 4.3.7	XC 4.3.7	XC 4.3.7	XC 4.3.7
Cisco TelePresence MCU	4.5(1.89)	4.5(1.98)	4.5(1.98)	4.5(1.98)	4.5(1.98)	4.5(1.98)	4.5(1.98)	4.5(1.98)
Cisco TelePresence Server (TS)	4.4(1.24)	4.4(1.28)	4.4(1.28)	4.4(1.29)	4.4(1.31)	4.4(1.31)	4.4(1.31)	4.4(1.31)
Cisco TelePresence Video Communications Server (VCS)	8.11	8.11 12.5	12.5	12.5	12.6	12.7	12.7	12.7
Cisco TelePresence Manager (CTS- Manager)	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported
Cisco TelePresence Multipoint Switch (CTMS)	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported	Not supported

#### Note

- 1. Supported on CTS500-32, TX1310-47, TX1310-65, TX9000, and TX9200.
- 2. Supported on CTS500-37, CTS1000, CTS1100, CTS1300-65, CTS3000, CTS3010, CTS3200, and CTS3210.
- 3. Minimum device package version to support disable "Proximity Content Share To Clients" for 10.5 is 10.5.(2.18155).
- 4. Minimum device package version to support disable "Proximity Content Share To Clients" for 11.0 is 11.0.(1.25097).
- 5. Minimum device package version to support disable "Proximity Content Share To Clients" for 11.5.1 is 11.5(1.16083).
- 6. Minimum device package version to support disable "Proximity Content Share To Clients" for 12.0.1 is 12.0(1.22022).
- 7. TMS 15.8 requires LSC to be installed on IX5000 (see <u>CSCvo06229</u>). To install LSC, see the *Administration Guide for Cisco TelePresence Software Release IX 8 and Later*, located here: <a href="https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/ix5000-series/products-maintenance-guides-list.html">https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/support/collaboration-endpoints/ix5000-series/products-maintenance-guides-list.html</a>.

See <u>Cisco TelePresence IX System Compatibility</u> for previous IX Software Releases.

Americas Headquarters Cisco Systems, Inc. San Jose, CA Asia Pacific Headquarters Cisco Systems (USA) Pte. Ltd. Singapore Europe Headquarters Cisco Systems International BV Amsterdam, The Netherlands

 $Cisco\ has\ more\ than\ 200\ offices\ worldwide.\ Addresses,\ phone\ numbers,\ and\ fax\ numbers\ are\ listed\ on\ the\ Cisco\ Website\ at\ https://www.cisco.com/go/offices.$ 

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view a list of Cisco trademarks, go to this URL: https://www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third-party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

Printed in USA Cxx-xxxxxx-xx 01/22